

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
No. SC100608

CONNIE LANGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GMT AUTO SALES, INC.,
Defendant-Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Kristine Kerr, Circuit Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE MISSOURI ORGANIZATION OF DEFENSE
LAWYERS AND DRI CENTER FOR LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP

Clark H. Cole #28668
Paul L. Brusati #67975
Emily L. Goeke #71897
7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
314.621.5070
314.621.5065 (facsimile)
ccole@atllp.com
pbrusati@atllp.com
egoeke@atllp.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Missouri Organization of Defense
Lawyers and DRI Center for Law
and Public Policy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae.....5

ARGUMENT7

I. The right to arbitration is favored, and a party does not waive its right by filing a motion to dismiss.....7

II. The filing of a motion to dismiss is consistent with right to arbitrate and judicial economy.....10

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>African Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 217 So.3d 816 (Ala. 2016).....	9
<i>Baricuatro v. Indus. Pers. and Mgmt. Serv., Inc.</i> , 927 F.Supp.2d 348 (E.D. La. 2013).....	9
<i>Burnett v. Nat’l Assoc. of Realtors</i> , 615 F.Supp.3d 948 (W.D. Mo. 2022)	8
<i>Consolidated Brokers Ins. Serv., Inc. v. Pan-Am. Assur. Co., Inc.</i> , 427 F.Supp.2d 1074 (D. Kan. 2006).....	9
<i>Getz Recycling, Inc. v. Watts</i> , 71 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	10
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 889 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Lange v. GMT Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , No. ED 111498, 2024 WL 1625276 (Mo. App. E.D. Apr. 16, 2024)	8, 9
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022).....	8
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	10
<i>Tellez v. Madrigal</i> , 292 F.Supp.3d 749 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....	8
